Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily arising from borrowings.
Certain of the borrowings is arranged at variable rates which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.
The interest rates and repayment terms of borrowings outstanding at the end of each of the reporting period are
disclosed in note 27.

The Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy. However, management monitors interest rate
exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2023 Zhongtian Construction (Hunan) Group Limited

125

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Interest rate risk (Continued)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net profit for the reporting period and retained earnings to a
change in interest rates of +50 basis point and -50 basis point with effect from the beginning of each reporting
period. The calculations are based on the Group’s borrowings held at the end of each of reporting period. All
other variables are held constant.

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

If interest rates were 50 basis points higher
Net profit for the year and retained earnings would decrease by: (572) (701)

If interest rates were 50 basis points lower
Net profit for the year and retained earnings would increase by: 572 701

The policies to manage interest rate risk have been followed by the Group and are considered to be effective.

(b) Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade, bills and other receivables and contract assets.
Management has a credit policy in place and the exposures to these credit risks are monitored on an ongoing
basis.

In respect of trade and other receivables and contract assets, individual credit evaluations are performed on
all debtors. These evaluations focus on the debtors’ past history of making payments when due and current
ability to pay, and take into account information specific to the debtors as well as pertaining to the economic